

No. 24-768

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RADESIGN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL GRECCO PRODUCTIONS., INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TYLER T. OCHOA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Tyler T. Ochoa
Counsel of Record
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, CA 95053
(408) 554-2765
ttochoa@scu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S OPINION IN THIS
CASE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS
COURT'S DECISION IN *PETRELLA*. 6

II. THERE IS ALREADY A SPLIT IN THE LOWER
COURTS CONCERNING THE LEGAL BASIS
FOR THE DISCOVERY RULE. 9

III. THE DISCOVERY RULE WAS ADOPTED
MOSTLY WITHOUT ANALYSIS, ON THE
ERRONEOUS VIEW THAT THE ISSUE HAD
ALREADY BEEN DECIDED. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auscape Int’l v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15, 18
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	4
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	6
<i>Cathedral of Joy Baptist Church v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 22 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA), LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	8
<i>Everly v. Everly</i> , 958 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Garza v. Everly</i> , 59 F.4th 876 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>George Knight & Co. v. Watson Wyatt & Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	4
<i>Hoste v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 654 F.2d 11 (6th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>In re General American Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9

<i>Makedwde Pub. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 37 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	4, 12
<i>Michael Grecco Prods., Inc. v. RADesign, Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2024).....	7, 10
<i>Mount v. Book-of-the-Month Club, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Netzer v. Continuity Graphic Assocs., Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Enterprise Co.</i> , 971 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	2-8, 10, 13, 18-20
<i>Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971).....	14, 16-18
<i>Price v. Fox Entertainment Group</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 15, 18
<i>Rice v. Music Royalty Consulting, Inc.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 996 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	14
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17-18

<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Stokes v. Brinor</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 713 (N.D. Ohio 2023).....	14-15
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17-18
<i>Tagliente v. Himmer</i> , 949 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Meirick</i> , 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	4
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	4
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	3
<i>Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy</i> , 601 U.S. 366 (2024).	2-4, 8, 19
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).	13
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009) (<i>Graham I</i>)	18-19
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>Graham II</i>)	2, 9-13, 19
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	8

<i>Wood v. Santa Barbara Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1128 (D. Nev. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 705 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
--	----

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106.....	5
17 U.S.C. § 501(a)	5
17 U.S.C. § 502.....	5
17 U.S.C. § 504(c).....	5
17 U.S.C. § 507(b)	3, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	11
BALLENTINE'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1969)	11
Calvin W. Corman, <i>LIMITATION OF ACTIONS</i> §§ 7.4.1, 11.1.2.1, 11.1.2.3 (1991)	3, 4

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT §12.05[B][2] (LexisNexis 2023 rev.).....	15
Tyler T. Ochoa, Warner Chappel Music, Inc. v. Nealy <i>and the Copyright Act's Statute of Limitations</i> , 24 Chicago-Kent J. Intell. Prop. 98 (2025), at https://digital commons.law.scu.edu/historical/2898/	16-18
Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1056 (3d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2010)	10
